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RESOLUTION 

FERNANDEZ, Sd, J.: 

This resolves the following incidents: 

(i) Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information [On the Ground of 
Inordinate Delay/' filed by accused Annaliza Projimo 
Gonzales-Kwan on November 7, 2017; and, 

(ii) Omnibus Motion 2  jointly filed by accused Arsenio V. 
Salamida, Esperanza G. Colin, Ma. Nenita S. Ecleo, 
Felipe D. Padual, and Danilo G. Colandog on November 
21, 2017.] 

* Per Administrative Order No. 338-2017 dated October 2, 2017, Special Member in view of 
the vacancy in the Sixth Division. 

I Dated September 19, 2017; Record, pp. 91-98. 
2 Dated November 18, 2017; Record, pp.  119-133. 
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Accused Kwan and accused Salamida, et al., similarly 
ask the Court to dismiss the present case on the ground 
that the delay of almost 10 years in the disposition of the 
complaint against them before the Office of the Ombudsman 
constitutes inordinate delay, in violation of theft 
constitutional right to the speedy disposition of cases. 3  

Accused Kwan contends: 

1. The period of 9 years, 11 months, and 13 days, or 
almost 10 years, from October 22, 2007 (when the 
Office of the Ombudsman received the letter-complaint) 
until October 13, 2017 (when the Information was filed) 
is unjustifiable, inordinate, oppressive, capricious and 
vexatious. 4  

2. She raised the violation of her constitutional right in the 
Motion for Reconsideration which she and her co-
accused jointly filed before the Office of the 
Ombudsman. 5  

3. It was not her duty to follow up the prosecution of her 
case; it was the Office of the Ombudsman's 
responsibility to expedite the same within the bounds 
of reasonable timeliness in view of its mandate to 
promptly act on all complaints lodged before it. 

4. Even if she was not imprisoned prior to the trial, she is 
continuously burdened with restraint on her liberty, 
financial strain of litigation and constant anxiety. 6  

5. The speedy disposition of cases covers not only the 
period for the conduct of the preliminary investigation 
but also all stages to which an accused is subjected, 
including the fact-finding investigation. 7 

On the other hand, accused Salamida, et al., contend: 

1. The Information is not consistent with the facts, the 
evidence on hand, and the applicable law.° 

Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information [On the Ground of Inordinate Delay] dated September 
19, 2017, p.  1; Record, p.  91; Omnibus Motion dated November 18, 2017, pp. 12-13; 
Record, pp.  130-131. 

4 Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p. 4; Record, p. 94. Citing Tatad vs. Sandiganbayan, 
159 SCRA 70 119881. 

Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, pp.  1-3; Record, pp. 91-93. 
6 Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, pp. 3-4; Record, pp. 93-94. Citing Coscolluela vs. 

Sandiganbayan, 701 SCRA 188 [2013]. 
7 Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p. 5; Record. p. 95. Citing Torres vs. Sandiganbayan, 

G.R. No. 221562-69, October 5, 2016. 
Omnibus Motion, p. 5; Record, p.  123 
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The accused' constitutional right to the speedy 
disposition of their case and due process were violated 
because the delay of almost 10 years, from the time the 
letter-complaint was filed before the Ombudsman in 
2007, until the filing of the Information in September 
5, 2016, was inordinate, oppressive, capricious, and 
vexatious. Hence, the Ombudsman has lost her 
authority to file the instant Information. 9  

3. In Tatad vs. Sandiqanbayan,10  the Supreme Court 
dismissed the criminal cases against therein petitioner 
on the ground that the period of close to 3 years for the 
conduct of the preliminary investigation until the filing 
of the Information was violative of the constitutionally 
guaranteed right of an accused to due process and to 
the speedy disposition of the case. 1 ' 

4. The elements warranting the dismissal of the charge, as 
discussed in Coscolluela vs. Sandiganbagan,12  are 
present in this case, thus: 

a. Length of Delay. 

It took six (6) years, five (5) months and six (6) 
days from the filing of the Letter-Complaint of Mr. 
Edgar Gica before GIPO Borden initiated the formal 
criminal charges against the accused for the purchase 
of one (1) unit of Isuzu Fire Truck. 

It took another three (3) years and ten (10) 
months before the Resolution for the Preliminary 
Investigation was issued. 

It took another nine (9) months to formally file 
the Information with the Sandiganbayan, or a total of 
almost 10 years. 

b. Reason for the delay. 

The Ombudsman could not sufficiently explain 
the reason for the delay, nor show any special 
circumstance that would justify the delay. 

c. Assertion of right. 

Accused Salamida, et al., were consistent in 
asserting their right to speedy disposition of their case 
from the start, and which they reiterated in their 
Motion for Reconsideration filed on October 7, 2016. 

Omnibus Motion, pp. 1-2 & 5-6; Record pp. 119-120 & 123-124. 	 V 
1° Supra 
1' Omnibus Motion, p.  6; Record, p.  124. 
12 Supra 	 Pb 



RESOLUTION 	 4 
People vs. Gonzales-Kwan, et at 
SB-17-CRM-2082 

d. Prejudice to the Accused. 

The passage of time in the conduct of 
investigation weakened the defenses of the accused. 
Possible witness may have already forgotten and may 
not accurately recall the specific events of the past. 
Such passage of time may also bring unforeseeable 
events that may cause the destruction and loss of 
potential witnesses and evidence that would tilt the 
balance in favor of the accused. In the instant case, 
such unforeseeable circumstances did occur. 

Typhoons, specifically Typhoon Yolanda, in 
November 2013 laid waste to the Samar Islands, 
including the Municipality of Guivan. 

Possible witnesses for the defense were lost due 
to the delay. During the fact-finding investigation 
stage, then respondent Guilberto Naing Labicane 
passed away while other possible witnesses retired from 
the service. 13 

In its separate Comments on accused Kwan's Motion to 
Dismiss/ Quash In formation' 4  and on accused Salainida, et 
al.'s Omnibus Motion, 15  the prosecution similarly argued that 
the claim of inordinate delay has no factual and legal 
bases. 16  The prosecution stressed: "(S)peedy disposition is a 
relative and flexible concept. A mere mathematical 
reckoning of the time involved is not sufficient. Particular 
regard must be taken of the facts and circumstances 
peculiar to each case." 17  The prosecution essentially argued: 

1. There was no unreasonable delay because the 
preliminary investigation stage officially began upon 
the filing of the formal charge on March 28, 2014. It 

only took 3 years, 6 months, and 15 days for the Office 

of the Ombudsman to complete its investigation. 18 

2. The right to the speedy disposition of cases should not 

operate to deprive the government of its inherent 
prerogative to prosecute criminal cases, or in generally 

IS Omnibus Motion, pp. 9-11; Record, pp.  127-129. 
14 Dated November 16, 2017, filed on November 20, 2017; Record, pp. 113-118. 
15 Dated December 11, 2017, filed on December 11, 2017; Record, pp.  150-155. 
16 Comment/ Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p.  1; Record, p.  113. 
17 Comment/Opposition to the Omnibus Motion, pp. 1-2; Record. pp.  150-151. Citations 

omitted. 
18 Comment/Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p.  4; Record, p.  116; 

Comment/Opposition to the Omnibus Motion, p. 4; Record, p.  153. 



RESOLUTION 
People us. Gonzales-Kwan, et at 
SB-17-CRM--2082 

seeing to it that all who approach the bar of justice be 
afforded a fair opportunity to present their side. 19  

3. The approval on September 5, 2016 by Hon. Carpio-
Morales of the Resolution dated November 23, 2015 
cannot be considered vexatious, capricious and 
oppressive delay absent any proof that the supposed 
delay was deliberately employed to harass and violate 
the right of the accused to the speedy disposition of 
their case. 20  

4. None of the accused moved for the early resolution nor 
sent any letter-query to the Ombudsman after 
submitting their counter-affidavit. Hence, accused are 
deemed to have waived their right to the speedy 
disposition of their case. 2 ' 

Discussion 

The Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information filed by 
accused Gonzales-Kwan, and the Omnibus Motion filed by 
accused Salarnida, et al., are denied. There was no violation 
of the accused' right to the speedy disposition of their case 
because: 

The accused failed to establish that the delay can 
be characterized as capricious, vexatious, and 
oppressive, or that which violates the right to a 
speedy disposition of cases; and, 

2. The accused failed to show that they were unduly 
prejudiced by the delay in the fact finding 
investigation and preliminary investigation 
conducted by the Office of the Ombudsman. 

The right to speedy disposition of cases should be 
understood to be a relative or flexible concept such that a 
mere mathematical reckoning of the time involved would not 
be sufficient. Jurisprudence dictates that the right is 
deemed violated only when the proceedings are attended by 
vexatious, capricious, and oppressive delays; or when1,p 

19 Citing Denial vs. Fernandez, 327 SCRA 145 [20001. comment/opposition to the Motion 
Dismiss/Quash Information, p. 4; Record, p.  116; Comment/Opposition to the Omnibus 
Motion, p.  4; Record, p. 133. 

20 Comment/Opposition to the Onmibus Motion, p.  4; Record, p. 153. 
21 citing Dorsal vs. Fernandez, supra. comment/Opposition to the Motion to Dismiss/Quas 

Information, p.  5; Record, p.  117; Comment/Opposition to the Onmibus Motion, p. 5; 
Record, p. 154. 
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unjustified postponements of the trial are asked for and 
secured; or even without cause or justifiable motive, a long 
period of time is allowed to elapse without the party having 
his case tried. 22  

Not every delay in the trial is vexatious, capricious or 
oppressive. In the legal firmament, the terms have distinct 
connotations. Vexatious suggests an act which is willful and 
without reasonable cause, for the purpose of annoying and 
embarrassing another or one lacking justification and 
intended to harass. Oppressive connotes an unjust or cruel 
exercise of power or authority. Capricious action, on the 
other hand, means willful and unreasoning action. 23  

In Remulla vs. Sandiganbayan,24  the Supreme Court 
explained that as the balancing test necessarily compels the 
courts to approach speedy trial and/or speedy disposition 
cases on an ad hoc basis, the conduct of both the 
prosecution and defendant are weighed apropos the four-fold 
factors, to wit: (1) length of the delay; (2) reason for the 
delay; (3) defendants assertion or non-assertion of his right; 
and (4) prejudice to defendant resulting from the delay. The 
Supreme Court underscored that none of these elements is 
either a necessary or sufficient condition; they are related 
and must be considered together with other relevant 
circumstances. These factors have no talismanic qualities 
as courts must still engage in a difficult and sensitive 
balancing process. 

In Ombudsman vs. Jurado,25  the Supreme Court 
explained why the last of the enumerated interests is the 
most serious: 

A fourth factor is prejudice to the defendant. 
Prejudice, of course, should be assessed in the light of the 
interests of defendants which the speedy trial right was 
designed to protect. This Court has identified three such 
interests: (i) to prevent oppressive pretrial incarceration; 
(ii) to minimize anxiety and concern of the accused; and 
(iii) to limit the possibility that the defense will be 

22 Coscolluela vs. Sandiganbayan, supra, at p. 195. 
23 Lim vs. Court of Appeals, 317 SCRA 521, 526 [1999], quoting with approval the Court of 

Appeals' decision. 
24 G.R. No. 218040, April 17, 2017. 	

,2frt 
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impaired. Of these, the most serious is the last, because 
the inability of a defendant adequately to prepare his case 
skews the fairness of the entire system. If witnesses die or 
disappear during a delay, the prejudice is obvious. There 
is also prejudice if defense witnesses are unable to recall 
accurately events of the distant past. Loss of memory, 
however, is not always reflected in the record because 
what has been forgotten can rarely be shown. 26  

The Supreme Court, in Corpuz vs. Sandiganbayan, 27  
provided for guidelines for the trial court's assessment of the 
presence of prejudice to the defendant and the presence of 
delay, as follows: 

Prejudice should be assessed in the light of the 
interest of the defendant that the speedy trial was 
designed to protect, namely: to prevent oppressive pre-trial 
incarceration; to minimize anxiety and concerns of the 
accused to trial; and to limit the possibility that his 
defense will be impaired. Of these, the most serious is the 
last, because the inability of a defendant adequately to 
prepare his case skews the fairness of the entire system. 
There is also prejudice if the defense witnesses are unable 
to recall accurately the events of the distant past. Even if 
the accused is not imprisoned prior to trial, he is still 
disadvantaged by restraints on his liberty and by living 
under a cloud of anxiety, suspicion and often, hostility. 
His financial resources may be drained, his association is 
curtailed, and he is subjected to public obloquy. 

Delay is a two-edge sword. It is the government that 
bears the burden of proving its case beyond reasonable 
doubt. The passage of time may make it difficult or 
impossible for the government to carry its burden. The 
Constitution and the Rules do not require impossibilities 
or extraordinary efforts, diligence or exertion from courts 
or the prosecutor, nor contemplate that such right shall 
deprive the State of a reasonable opportunity of fairly 
prosecuting criminals. As held in Williams v. United 
States, for the government to sustain its right to try the 
accused despite a delay, it must show two things: (a) that 
the accused suffered no serious prejudice beyond that 
which ensued from the ordinary and inevitable delay; and 
(b) that there was no more delay than is reasonably 
attributable to the ordinary processes of justice. 

Closely related to the length of delay is the reason or 

26 Ombudsman vs. Jurado, supra, at p. 150. 
27 442 SCRA 294 12004]. 	

;1k!t7 41.6 
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justification of the State for such delay. Different weights 
should be assigned to different reasons or justifications 
invoked by the State. For instance, a deliberate attempt to 
delay the trial in order to hamper or prejudice the defense 
should be weighted heavily against the State. Also, it is 
improper for the prosecutor to intentionally delay to gain 
some tactical advantage over the defendant or to harass or 
prejudice him. On the other hand, the heavy case load of 
the prosecution or a missing witness should be weighted 
less heavily against the State. Corollarily, Section 4, Rule 
119 of the Revised Rules of Criminal Procedure 
enumerates the factors for granting a continuance. 28  

In Corpuz, the Supreme Court underscored that the 
accused had the burden of proving the factual basis for their 
motion for the dismissal of the Information on the ground of 
a denial of their right to a speedy trial and to a speedy 
disposition of the cases against them. They are burdened 
to prove that such delay caused by the prosecution was 
vexatious, capricious or whimsical. On the other hand, the 
prosecutor is burdened to present evidence to establish that 
the delay in the submission of his report on the 
reinvestigation of the cases was reasonably attributed to the 
ordinary process of justice, and that the accused suffered no 
serious prejudice beyond that which ensued alter an 
inevitable and ordinary delay. 29  

The Court does not agree with the prosecution's 
sweeping argument that the period for the conduct of the fact 
finding investigation must be excluded in the determination 
of the presence of inordinate delay. In Torres vs. 
Sandiganbayan,30  the Supreme Court ruled that the speedy 
disposition of cases covers not only the period within which 
the preliminary investigation was conducted, but also all 
stages to which the accused is subjected, even including fact-
finding investigations conducted prior to the preliminary 
investigation proper. 

However, none of the accused here appears to have 
been notified of the filing of the Complaint nor of the conduct 
of a fact finding investigation. It appears that the accused / 
first learned of the Complaint against them by Mr. Gino when 

28 At pp. 313-314 citations omitted. 
29 Supm,atp. 318. 

O Supra 

if, 
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they were required to ifie a counter-affidavit by the Office of 
the Ombudsman, upon the Complaint of GIPO Borden. The 
accused, thus, failed to establish that the pendency for 6 
years of the complaint before the Office of the Ombudsman in 
the Visayas prejudiced them. Their claim that they were 
burdened by the restraint on their liberty, financial strain of 
litigation, and constant anxiety, has no basis. 

On the other hand, the period of three (3) years and 
seven (7) months for the conduct of the preliminary 
investigation and the resolution of the Motion for 
Reconsideration cannot be considered vexatious, capricious 
or whimsical and inordinate delay. 

The relevant timeline in this case is as follows: 

Date Event Period elapsed 

March 28, 2014 The 	FlO-OMB-Visayas, 
through (}IPO Borden, filed 
a 	Complaint 	against 
accused Kwan, 	Salamida, 
Colin, 	Ecleo, 	Padual, 
Colandog, 	and 	Labicane, 
together 	with 	Adrian 	E. 
Bernard 	and 	Rafael 
Macawile, Jr. (officials of the 
Municipality 	of 	Guinan, 
Eastern Samar) for violation 
of Section 	3(e), 	R.A. 	No. 
3O19.' 

June 23, 2014 The 	Office 	of 	the 
Ombudsman directed all the 
respondents therein to file 2 months & 26 days 
their Counter-Affidavit. 32  

August 11, 2014 All respondents filed their 
joint Counter-Affidavit. 33  1 month & 19 days 

Affidavit-Complaint dated March 25, 2014; Record, pp.  31-44; Comment/Opposition to the 
Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p. 3; Record, p. 115; Comment/Opposition to the 
Omnibus Motion, p.  3; Record, p.  152. 
Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p.  1; Record, p. 91; Comment/Opposition to the 
Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p.  3; Record, p.  115; Omnibus Motion, p. 4; Record, 
p. 122; Comment/Opposition to the Omnibus Motion, p. 3; Record, p. 152. 
Respondents' Counter-Affidavit dated July 29, 2014, Record, pp.  45-73; Motion to 
Dismiss/Quash Information, p.  2; Record, p.  92; Comment/Opposition to the Motion to 
Dismiss/Quash Information, p.  3; Record, p.  115; Comment/Opposition to the Omnibus 
Motion, p.  3; Record, p.  152. 

/ 
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November 23, 2015 The 	Office 	of 	the 
Ombudsman, through GPO 
Pacquiao, 	found 	probable 
cause 	to 	indict 	accused 1 year, 3 months & 
Kwan, 	Salamida, 	Cotin, 12 days 
Ecleo, 	Padual, 	Colandog 
and Labicane, for violation 
of 	Section 	3(e), 	R.A. 	No. 
3019. 

September 5, 2016 Ombudsman 	Conchita 
Carpia-Morales 	approved 
the 	Resolution 	finding 9 months & 13 days 
probable cause to indict all 
the accused. 35  

October 7, 2016 All the accused jointly filed 
a Motion for Reconsideration 
of 	the 	Resolution 	dated 1 month & 2 days 
November 23, 2015) 

January 19, 2017 The 	Office 	of 	the 
Ombudsman, through GPO 
Pacquiao, 	denied the 
Motion for Reconsideration 3 months & 12 days 
jointly 	filed 	by 	herein 
accused. 37  

July 6, 2017 Ombudsman 	Carpio- 
Morales approved the denial 
Of 	the 	Motion 	for 5 months & 17 days 
Reconsideration 	of 	the 
Resolution dated November 
23, 2015.38  

September 26, 2017 Ombudsman 	Carpio- 
Morales approved the filing 
of the Information against 2 months & 20 days 
herein accused 39  

October 13, 2017 An Information for violation 
of 	Section 	3(e), 	R.A. 	No. 17 days 
3019 	was 	filed with 	the 
S andigan bay an 

From the foregoing, it appears that two (2) years, five (5) 
months and eight (8) days elapsed from the filing of thej 
Complaint-Affidavit by GIPO Borden on W arch 28, 201 

34 Ombudsman Resolution dated November 23, 2015, p. 11; Record, p. 17. 
35 Ombudsman Resolution dated November 23, 2015, p.  12; Record, p. 18. 
36 Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p. 2; Record, p.  92; Comment/Opposition (To 

Accused Kwan's Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p. 3; Record, p.  115; 
Comment/Opposition To the Omnibus Motion, p.  3. 

37 Ombudsman Order dated January 19, 2017, p.6; Record, p.  27. 
38 Ombudsman Order dated January 19, 2017, p. 6; Record, p. 27. 
39 Information dated September 22, 2017, p. 3; Record, p. 3. 
40 pp. 1-3; Record, pp. 1-3. 
41 Affidavit-Complaint dated March 25, 2014; Record, pp. 31-44; Comment/Opposition the 

Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p. 3; Record, p. 115; Comment/Opposition to the 
Omnibus Motion, p.  4, Record, P. 153. 
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x---------------------------------------x 

until the approval of the resolution finding probable cause 
against all the accused. 42  The foregoing also shows that it 
took another year before the Office of the Ombudsman filed 
the present Information. 

The Supreme Court stressed, in Dansal vs. Fernandez, 
Sr.,43  that that the 10-day period provided by the Rules of 
Court to conduct preliminary investigation is merely 
directory, although it cannot be disregarded with absolute 
impunity, it 

The Court is not unmindful of the duty of the 
Ombudsman under the Constitution and Republic Act No. 
6770 to act promptly on Complaints brought before him. 
But such duty should not be mistaken with a hasty 
resolution of cases at the expense of thoroughness and 
correctness. Judicial notice should be taken of the fact 
that the nature of the Office of the Ombudsman 
encourages individuals who clamor for efficient 
government service to freely lodge their Complaints 
against wrongdoings of government personnel, thus 
resulting in a steady stream of cases reaching the Office of 
the Ombudsman. 

As stressed upon by the Solicitor 

resolution. 

But it bears stressing that the period fixed by law is 
merely "directory", although it cannot be disregarded or 
ignored completely, with absolute impunity. xx00 4  

Here, the Court finds that the period of two (2) years, 
five (5) months and eight (8) days it took the Office of the 
Ombudsman to resolve the present case is justified. 

First, the instant case involves more than one accused. 
The Affidavit-Complaint filed by GIPO Borden involved ni 
42 Ombudsman Resolution dated November 23, 2015, p. 11; Record, p. 17. 
43 Supm 
44 At p. 156. Underscoring supplied. 
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(9) respondents, seven (7) of whom are accused in the instant 
case.45  

Second, the Complaint for violation of Section 3(e) of 
R.A. No. 3019 in relation to the purchase of a 
remanufactured fire truck, procured through negotiated 
contract instead of public bidding, 46  against the accused was 
evaluated by GIPO Pacquiao on the basis of the following 
documents, among others: 

i. Affidavit-Complaint of Graft Investigation Officer II, FlO-
Ombudsman dated March 25, 2014; 

ii. Respondents' Counter-Affidavit dated July 29, 2014; 

iii. BAC Resolution No. 01022007 dated January 23, 2007 
recommending the procurement of one (1) unit 
remanufactured fire truck through negotiated 
procurement due to failure of bidding; 49  

iv. Invitation to Apply for Eligibility to Bid for the supply 
and delivery of a remanufactured fire truck for the 
Municipality of Guinan as posted at the Philippine 
Government Electronic Procurement System (PhI1GEPS) 
website; 5° 

v. Notice of Award dated January 19, 2007 to Integrated 
Energy Systems and Resources, Inc. (IESR) for the 
Supply, Delivery of one (1) unit remanufacture fire 
truck for the contract price of PhP2, 100,000.00;51  

vi. Negotiated Contract dated February 2, 2007, between 
the Local Government of Unit of Guinan and IESR for 
the purchase of one (1) unit remanufactured fire truck 
by the first party from the second party in the amount 
of PhP2, 100,000.00;52 

vii. Disbursement Voucher No. 101-0207-028 for the 
payment of one (1) unit fire truck in the amount of 
PhP2,100,000.00 to IESR; 53 ajfl,/ 

45 Affidavit-Complaint dated March 25, 2014, p. 1; Record, p.  31. 
46 Ombudsman Resolution dated November 23, 2015, P. 11; Record, p. 17. 
47 Record, pp.  31-44. 
48 Record, pp.  45-63. 
49 Record, p.  64. 
5° Record, p. 67. 
SI Record. p. 68. 
52 Record, p. 74. 
53 Record, p.  72. 

/tb 
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viii. Official Receipt No. 818 showing that IESR received the 
amount of PhP2,100,000.00 from the Municipality of 
Guivan. 54  

Further, the Supreme Court had taken judicial notice 
that the nature of the Office of the Ombudsman encourages 
individuals who clamor for efficient government service to 
freely lodge their complaints against wrongdoings of 
government personnel, thus resulting in a steady stream of 
cases reaching the Office of the Ombudsman. 55  

Similarly, the one (1) year period from the issuance of 
the resolution finding probable cause to the filing of the 
Information is similarly justified as the same pertained to the 
Ombudman's resolution of accused' Motion for 
Reconsideration. 

The accused'uniform. claim that the passage of time has 
led to the loss of theft potential witnesses, specifically 
accused Labicane, or the ability of their witnesses to recall 
the relevant events; while fortuitous events, i.e., typhoons, 
caused the loss of documentary evidence, 56  is speculative. 
Besides, such circumstances and fortuituous events affect 
the prosecution as much as the defense, in terms of evidence 
gathering. 

Similarly, the alleged "restraints on her liberty, financial 
strain of litigation and constant anxiety," 57  while the 
complaint was pending before the Ombudsman, was barren 
of details to support accused Gonzales-Kwan's claim that the 
delay prejudiced her. 

In the absence of clear evidence showing that the 
alleged delay in the disposition of the case against the 
accused can be characterized as vexatious, capricious or 
whimsical, this Court finds accused-movants' claim of 
violation of their 4ght to the speedy disposition of theft case 

bereft of merit.,,.wf 

54 Record, p.  73 
55 Raro vs. Sandiganbayan, 335 SCRA 581, 608120001, citing Dansal vs. Fernandez, supra. 
56 Onmibus Motion, pp.  9-11; Record, pp. 127-129. 
57 Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, p.  4; Record, p.  94. 
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The accused claim that they asserted their right to the 
speedy disposition of theft case before the Office of the 
Ombudsman when they filed a Motion for Reconsideration of 
the Resolution issued on November 23, 2015. In the 
Motion for Reconsideration, accused pointed to the 
unexplained delay in the filing of the complaint by GIPO 
Borden considering that the transaction transpired between 
January to April 2007. 

First, the present Information falls well within the 15 
year prescriptive period for the crime of violation of Section 
3(e), R.A. No. 3019. 

Second, the accused raised the issue of inordinate delay 
for the first time in their joint Motion for Reconsideration filed 
on October 7, 2016 after the resolution was issued against 
them by the Office of the Ombudsman. It was not raised 
while the Fact Finding investigation was being conducted. 

In Rulloda vs. Sandiganbayan, 60  the Supreme Court 
dismissed the petition for failure of therein petitioner to show 
grave abuse on the part of the Sandiganbayan in denying 
therein petitioner's Motion to Dismiss grounded on his right 
to the speedy disposition of his case. The Supreme Court 
noted that the petitioner's failure to seasonably invoke such 
right and his concomitant failure to show that he was unduly 
prejudiced by the alleged delay in the preliminary 
investigation conducted by the Office of the Ombudsman 
warranted the denial of his motion, viz: 

Withal, the right to a speedy disposition of cases is a 
relative or flexible rule which must be judiciously applied 
according to the peculiar facts and circumstances of each 
case. To determine if such right was infringed, the 
following factors must necessarily pass judicial scrutiny, 
viz (a) the length of delay; (b) the reasons for the delay; 
(c) the assertion or failure to assert such right by the 
accused; and (d) the prejudice caused by the delay. 
Notably, petitioner's failure to seasonably invoke such 
right and his concomitant failure to show that he was 
unduly prejudiced by the alleged delay in the 

m Motion to Dismiss/Quash Information, pp. 2-3; Record, pp.  92-93; Omnibus Motion, p. 10; 
Record, p. 128. 

59 Ombudsman Order dated January 19, 2017, p. 3; Record, p. 24. 
60 G.R. No. 218371, July 20, 2015. 
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preliminary Investigation conducted by the Office of 
the Ombudsman warranted the denial of his motion. 61  

Just as in Rulloda, accused-movants failed to 
seasonably invoke theft right to the speedy disposition of 
theft case. Theft belated invocation of their right to speedy 
disposition of their case must be similarly denied by this 
Court. 

The cases relied upon by the accused, i.e., Coscolluela 
vs. Sandiqanbagan, Tatad vs. Sandiqanbaqan, and, Torres vs. 
Sandiganbagart, are not on all fours with the present case. 

In Coscoll.ueta, the Resolution finding probable cause 
was approved by the Acting Ombudsman six (6) years after 
the same was submitted for his approval. Here, Ombudsman 
Carpio-Morales approved the filing of Information against the 
accused only nine (9) months and thirteen (13) days alter the 
Resolution finding probable cause was submitted for her 
approval. On the other hand, the accused' Motion for 
Reconsideration was resolved by GIPO Pacquiao three (3) 
months and 12 days after the same was filed. 

Moreover, unlike in Coscolluella, accused were duly 
notified of the preliminary investigation before the Office of 
the Ombudsman. Indeed, all the accused participated in the 
proceedings by filing their Respondents' Counter-Affidavit, 62  
and a Motion for Reconsideration of the Ombudsman 
Resolution finding probable cause to indict them for violation 
of Section 3(e), R.A. No. 3019. 

In Tatad, the Supreme Court observed that: 1) Political 
motivations played a vital role in activating and propelling 
the prosecutorial process; 2) The Tanodbayan blatantly 
departed from the established procedure prescribed by law 
for the conduct of preliminary investigation; and 3) The 
simple factual and legal issues involved did not justify the 
delay.63  Here, the records do not support a conclusion that 
their prosecution have been politically motivated. There is 
also no proof that the Office of the Ombudsman departed 
from its Rules of Procedure in resolving the instant case. 7.7 
61 Emphasis and underscoring supplied. 
62 Record. pp.  45-63. 
0  See People vs. Sandiganbayan, 712 SCRA 359 [2013]. 
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In Torres, which involved two preliminary 
investigations, the Supreme Court explained that "both sets 
of investigations emanated froi-thq same COA Special Audit 
Report No. 92-128, which was isstjed as early as June 18, 
1993,"64  Thus, the Office of the Ombudsman had more than 
ample time to review the same from the time the first 
preliminary investigation was commenced on December 11, 
1996, up to the time when Tanodbayan Simeon V. Marcelo 
recomrnehded a new fact-finding investigation and 
preliminary investigation on October 11, 2004, and, 
eventually, when the first set of Information were finally filed 
before the Sandiganbayan on August 5, 2011. 

In the instant case, the Affidavit-Complaint dated March 
25, 2014 containing the factual findings of the FlO-OMB-
Visayas in relation to the letter-complaint filed with the 
latter, was filed with the Office of the Ombudsman on March 
28, 2014. On November 23, 2015, GIPO Pacquiao found 
probable cause to charge accused for violation of Section 3(e), 
R.A. No. 3019. 

For justice to prevail, the scales must balance, for 
justice is not to be dispensed for the accused alone. 65  The 
right of the accused (to speedy trial and to the speedy 
disposition of his case) secure rights to the accused, but it 
does not preclude the rights of public justice. Thus, 

While justice is administered with dispatch, the 
essential ingredient is orderly, expeditious and not mere 
speed. It cannot be definitely said how long is too long in a 
system where justice is supposed to be swift, but 
deliberate. It is consistent with delays and depends upon 
circumstances. It secures rights to the accused, but it 
does not preclude the rights of public justice. Also, it 
must be borne in mind that the rights given to the accused 
by the Constitution and the Rules of Court are shields, not 
weapons; hence, courts are to give meaning to that 
intent.66  

WHEREFORE, the Motion to 
Information [On the Ground of Inordinate 

64 Supra 
65 Tan vs. People, 586 SCRA 139, 162 [2009]. 

Corpuz, supra, at pp. 312-313. 

Dismiss! Quash 
Delay] and th 
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Omnibus Motion filed, respectively, by accused Annaliza P. 
Gonzales-Kwan, and Arsenio V. Salamida, Esperanza G. 
Cotin, Ma. Nenita S. Ecleo, Felipe D. Padual and Danilo G. 
Colandog, are DENIED for lack of merit. 

The arraignment of all the accused set on April 10, 
2018 is maintained. 

SO ORDERED. 

Quezon City, Metro Manila. 

JANE T.  FE ANDEZ 
Associate Justic 

Chairperson 

WE CONCUR: 

4fiiANDA 
te Justice 


